applicable provisions of the Act, Clause V of Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is 
hereby altered and substituted by the following: 

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 2000,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand Crores 
Only) divided as follows: 

(i) Rs. 799,54,00,000 (Rupees Seven Hundred Ninety Nine Crores and Fifty Four Lakhs Only) 
divided into 399,77,00,000 (Three Hundred Ninety Nine Crores and Seventy Seven Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- each. 

(ii) Rs. 1200,00,00,000 (Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Crores Only) divided into 
1,20,00,000 (One Crore and Twenty Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 1,000/- each; and 

(iii) Rs. 46,00,000 (Rupees Forty Six Lakhs Only) divided into 4,60,000 (Four Lakh Sixty 
Thousand) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each.”   

FURTHER RESOLVED that upon sub-division of equity shares and with effect from the Record Date: 

(a) the equity shares held in physical form, the existing share certificate(s) in relation to the existing

[...]

and is hereby accorded to alter the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company by substituting it with the following new Clause V: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 2000,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand Crores 
Only) divided as follows: 

(iv) Rs. 799,54,00,000 (Rupees Seven Hundred Ninety Nine Crores and Fifty Four Lakhs Only) 
divided into 399,77,00,000 (Three Hundred Ninety Nine Crores and Seventy Seven Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- each. 

(v) Rs. 1200,00,00,000 (Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Crores Only) divided into 
1,20,00,000 (One Crore and Twenty Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 1,000/- each; and 

(vi) Rs. 46,00,000 (Rupees Forty Six Lakhs Only) divided into 4,60,000 (Four Lakh Sixty 
Thousand) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each.”   

FURTHER RESOLVED that for the purpose of giving effect to the  Resolution, the Board of Directors of 
the Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Board” which term shall be deemed to include any 
committee thereof which the Board may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise the powers